



7421 West 129th Street Overland Park, KS 66213 kansasgasservice.com

November 22, 2022

Ms. Lynn M. Retz Executive Director Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

Re: Docket No. 23-KGSG-281-TAR

Compliance Tariff

Dear Ms. Retz,

Pursuant to the Commission's November 22, 2022, Order on Kansas Gas Service's Application for Approval of a Gas System Reliability Surcharge, Docket No. 23-KGSG-281-TAR, KGS files the attached redline and clean versions of the compliance tariff via efile EXPRESS. At your convenience, please return a stamped copy of the clean version so that we may update our General Terms and Conditions and Schedule of Rates.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Lorna Faton

Lone Et

Manager, Rates and Regulatory Analysis

Attachments

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. All Rate Areas

SCHEDULE **GSRS**Replacing Sheet 1 Filed November

<del>17,2020</del>19, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown herein.

Sheet 1 of 2

### **Gas System Reliability Surcharge Rider**

### **Availability**

This rider is applicable to every bill for service provided under each of the Company's sales and transportation rate schedules except where not permitted under a separately negotiated contract with a customer. Not applicable to bills for As-Available Gas Sales Service or Interruptible Gas Transportation Service.

### **Net Monthly Charge**

The Gas System Reliability Surcharge (GSRS) shall be a fixed monthly amount calculated as the applicable GSRS times the number of meters serving the customer's account, as indicated by the total number of Service Charges billed.

RS	Residential Sales Service	\$	<del>1.98</del> 2.77
GSS	General Sales Service Small	\$	<del>2.96</del> 4.13
GSL	General Sales Service Large	\$	<del>7.25</del> 10.12
GSTE	General Sales Service Transport Eligible	\$	<del>24.13</del> 33.69
SGS	Small Generator Sales Service	\$	<del>3.23</del> 4.51
KGSSD	Kansas Gas Supply D	\$	<del>127.73</del> 178.36
GIS	Gas Irrigation Sales Service	\$	<del>7.85</del> 10.96
SSR	Sales Service Resale	\$	<del>- 61.79</del> 86.28
STk	Small Transportation Service (k)	\$	<del>16.6</del> 4 <u>23.24</u>
STt	Small Transportation Service (t)	\$	<del>18.57</del> 25.92
LVTk	Large Volume Transportation Service (k)		
Annual Use:	Below 10,000 Mcf	\$	<del>41.20</del> 57.53
	10,001 Mcf – 20,000 Mcf	\$ \$ \$	<del>90.72</del> 126.68
	20,001 Mcf – 40,000 Mcf	\$	<del>161.19</del> 225.08
	Above 40,001 Mcf	\$	<del>716.35</del> 1,000.28
LVTt	Large Volume Transportation Service (t)		
Annual Use:	Below 10,000 Mcf	\$	<del>77.98</del> 108.89
	10,001 Mcf – 20,000 Mcf	\$	<del>128.24</del> 179.07
	20,001 Mcf – 40,000 Mcf	\$	<del>215.06</del> 300.30
	Above 40,001 Mcf	\$	<del>1,504.43</del> 2,100.71
WTt	Wholesale Transportation Service (t)	\$	<del>262.91</del> 367.11
GITt	Gas Irrigation Transportation Service (t)	\$	<del>16.83</del> 23.50
CNGk	Compressed Natural Gas General Transportation (k)	\$	<del>91.77</del> 128.15
CNGt	Compressed Natural Gas General Transportation (t)	\$	<del>170.12</del> 237.55

Issued:	November 22, 2022	
Effective:	<u>December 1, 2022</u>	
Ву:	/S/ Janet L. Buchanan	
	Janet L. Buchanan, Director- Regulatory Affairs	

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. All Rate Areas

Replacing Sheet 1 Filed November 19, 2021

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown herein.

Sheet 1 of 2

SCHEDULE GSRS

## **Gas System Reliability Surcharge Rider**

## **Availability**

This rider is applicable to every bill for service provided under each of the Company's sales and transportation rate schedules except where not permitted under a separately negotiated contract with a customer. Not applicable to bills for As-Available Gas Sales Service or Interruptible Gas Transportation Service.

## **Net Monthly Charge**

The Gas System Reliability Surcharge (GSRS) shall be a fixed monthly amount calculated as the applicable GSRS times the number of meters serving the customer's account, as indicated by the total number of Service Charges billed.

RS GSS GSL GSTE SGS	Residential Sales Service General Sales Service Small General Sales Service Large General Sales Service Transport Eligible Small Generator Sales Service	\$ \$ \$ \$	2.77 4.13 10.12 33.69 4.51
KGSSD	Kansas Gas Supply D Gas Irrigation Sales Service Sales Service Resale	\$	178.36
GIS		\$	10.96
SSR		\$	86.28
STk	Small Transportation Service (k) Small Transportation Service (t)	\$	23.24
STt		\$	25.92
LVTk Annual Use:	Large Volume Transportation Service (k) Below 10,000 Mcf 10,001 Mcf – 20,000 Mcf 20,001 Mcf – 40,000 Mcf Above 40,001 Mcf	\$ \$ \$ \$	57.53 126.68 225.08 1,000.28
LVTt Annual Use:	Large Volume Transportation Service (t) Below 10,000 Mcf 10,001 Mcf – 20,000 Mcf 20,001 Mcf – 40,000 Mcf Above 40,001 Mcf	\$ \$ \$ \$	108.89 179.07 300.30 2,100.71
WTt	Wholesale Transportation Service (t) Gas Irrigation Transportation Service (t) Compressed Natural Gas General Transportation (k) Compressed Natural Gas General Transportation (t)	\$	367.11
GITt		\$	23.50
CNGk		\$	128.15
CNGt		\$	237.55

Issued:	November 22, 2022	
Effective:	December 1, 2022	
Ву:	/S/ Janet L. Buchanan	
	Janet L. Buchanan, Director- Regulatory Affairs	

## **VERIFICATION**

STATE OF KANSAS	)	
	)	S
COUNTY OF JOHNSON	)	

Robert Vincent of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states: That he is an attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.; that he has read the above and foregoing *Compliance Filing* and that the statements therein contained are true according to his knowledge, information, and belief.

Robert Elliott Vincent

Subscribed and sworn before me this Aday of November, 2022.

Notary Public

My Appointment Expires: \_\_(o/5/2(o



# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing *Compliance Filing* was forwarded this 22nd day of November, 2022, addressed to:

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 D.NICKEL@CURB.KANSAS.GOV

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

COLE BAILEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov

JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR- REGULATORY AFFAIRS / OKE 13165 KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

7421 W 129TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 janet.buchanan@onegas.com

ROBERT ELLIOTT VINCENT, MANAGING ATTORNEY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2713 robert.vincent@onegas.com

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent
Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar No.
26028
Managing Attorney
KANSAS GAS SERVICE
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
7421 West 129<sup>th</sup> Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66213-5957
(913) 319-8615 Phone
(913) 319-8622 Fax
robert.vincent@onegas.com